
Kansas City

Transportation, Infrastructure and Operations Committee

414 E. 12th Street
Kansas City, MO 64106

Agenda - Final

Quinton Lucas, Chair
Teresa Loar, Vice Chair
Eric Bunch, Vice Chair

Katheryn Shields    
Melissa Robinson

Kevin O'Neill

26th Floor, Council Chamber9:00 AMWednesday, July 20, 2022

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84530222968

PUBLIC OBSERVANCE OF MEETINGS
Members of the City Council may attend this meeting via videoconference.

Any closed session may be held via teleconference.

The public can observe this meeting at the links provided below.

Applicants and citizens wishing to participate have the option of attending each meeting or
they may do so through the videoconference platform ZOOM, using this link:

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84530222968

Public Works

Authorizing the Director of Public Works to execute 10 - year a Site 
License Agreement with Evergy Metro, Inc., to install, operate and 
maintain Level Two Electric Vehicle Supply Equipment stations (EVSE) 
attached to City streetlight poles in the public right of way.

220581

Fact Sheet- Evergy Metro EVSE Agreement

DMLIB01-#90037-v1-EVE01-01_Site_License_Agreement_(202
2_06_03)
EV Charging Proposed Site List_revised_CD_06_14_22

Attachments:

Authorizing contract Amendment No. 1 with McClure Engineering in the 
amount of $379,660.00 for the design of N. Broadway Roadway 
Improvements for a total contract price of $470,020.00.

220584

Fact Sheet-89008846

Fiscal Note-89008846

Attachments:

Page 1 of 3 

http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42755
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=bdca99f9-a657-445f-b839-601157eb0c42.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a0d56be0-3943-4f31-9a92-302874204680.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2dd7ba34-c327-49e8-9c00-6a75953640db.xlsx
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42764
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2c3f41d1-110b-489c-b8b3-def861b36c4a.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6032e23b-bf9b-4e56-a1dd-4b18cc5c6472.pdf


Transportation, Infrastructure 
and Operations Committee

Agenda - Final July 20, 2022

Authorizing Amendment No. 1 with TREKK Design Group, LLC in the 
amount of $346,296.30 for a design services contract for N. Topping 
Roadway Improvements for a total contract price of $472,724.71.

220585

Fact Sheet- 89060772

Fiscal Note-89060772

Attachments:

Authorizing the Director of Public Works to execute a $3,058,004.00 
construction contract with USA Concrete, for Citywide sidewalk repairs; 
and authorizing contract changes up to and including forty percent (40%) 
of the original contract price without further council approval.

220610

Fact Sheet 89060891 Sidewalk Repairs

Fiscal Note 89060891 Sidewalk Repairs

Attachments:

Aviation

Authorizing a Non-Aeronautical Advertising Concession Agreement with 
Departure Media, Inc., for the construction, leasing, operation, and 
management of an advertising concession program at the New Terminal 
at the Kansas City International Airport.

220607

FACT SHEET Departure Media 2022

Fiscal Note Departure Media

Attachments:

HELD IN COMMITTEE

City Manager

RESOLUTION - Directing the City Manager to negotiate with Jackson 
County to partner in providing effective rehabilitation and detention 
services in the Jackson County New Detention Center Campus.

220574

220574 No Fact SheetAttachments:

SEMI-ANNUAL DOCKET

Consideration of Semi-Annual Docket items.

ADDITIONAL BUSINESS

1. There may be a general discussion regarding current Transportation, Infrastructure and 
Operations Committee issues.

Page 2 of 3 

http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42766
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=76a4f185-23ee-4439-95d5-84ba426ce836.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=15b28304-885e-4015-a53c-051fc5b0cb30.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42784
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0fc0c235-a4f0-4378-89d2-fa89a2b0b712.xlsx
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c94b4907-fc1b-43f4-a844-b001fc3b9d69.xlsx
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42786
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4c00671c-8071-42be-8b5c-1972df886beb.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d68b4a93-62cc-44f1-8dd6-dc9f66683014.xlsx
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42775
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2ed5c0c0-3a5a-4fa6-8fae-102c1d1189a8.pdf


Transportation, Infrastructure 
and Operations Committee

Agenda - Final July 20, 2022

2. Closed Session
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 1 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss 
legal matters, litigation, or privileged communications with attorneys;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 2 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss real 
estate;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsections 3 and 13 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to 
discuss personnel matters;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 9 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss 
employee labor negotiations;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 11 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss 
specifications for competitive bidding;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 12 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss 
sealed bids or proposals; or
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 17 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss 
confidential or privileged communications with auditors.

3. Those who wish to comment on proposed ordinances can email written testimony
to public.testimony@kcmo.org. Comments received will be distributed to the
committee and added to the public record by the clerk.
The City provides several ways for residents to watch City Council meetings:
• Livestream on the city’s website at www.kcmo.gov
• Livestream on the city’s YouTube channel at https://www.youtube.com/watch?
v=3hOuBIg4fok
• Watch Channel 2 on your cable system. The channel is available through Time
Warner Cable (channel 2 or 98.2), AT&T U-verse (channel 99 then select Kansas
City) and Google Fiber on Channel 142.
• To watch archived meetings, visit the City Clerk’s website and look in the Video on
Demand section: http://kansascity.granicus.com/ViewPublisher.php?view_id=2

The City Clerk`s Office now has equipment for the hearing impaired for use with every 
meeting. To check out the equipment please see the secretary for each committee. Be 
prepared to leave your Driver`s License or State issued Identification Card with the secretary 
and she will give you the equipment. Upon returning the equipment your license will be 
returned.

Adjournment

Page 3 of 3 


